CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

RESOLUTION 2021-09

Resolution for Payment and Use of Surplus Funds for the Purpose of Installing a Rain Garden as Part of the Loonfeather Point Park MDNRTF Grant Project

WHEREAS, Section 283 of the Drain Code provides that the Water Resources Commissioner may enter into an agreement with a municipality for the maintenance and use of surplus construction funds if the municipality has been assessed for all or part of the cost of the drain project; and

WHEREAS, use of surplus construction funds held in an account by agreement may be used to pay of drain assessments to the Township or such surplus funds may be utilized to address drainage in the Township by Resolution from the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Ypsilanti Charter Township is requesting that Washtenaw County Water Resources Commissioner use a portion of their surplus construction funds held in fund #8853 in the amount of \$18,600.00 for the purpose of installing a rain garden as part of the Loonfeather Point Park MDNRTF grant project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Township requests and authorizes the Water Resources Commissioner apply Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars (\$18,600.00) from fund #8853, Ypsilanti Township Special Maintenance Fund, toward the construction of a rain garden at Loonfeather Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk shall forward to the Water Resources Commissioner a copy of this Resolution.

I, Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2021-09 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on February 16, 2021.

Heather Jarrell Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti

teather Variell Roe